The company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

 H in Lakhs

 As at
31.03.2023

 As at
31.03.2022

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables  1,155.14  525.02
Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk (Assets)  1,155.14  525.02
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables  577.14  11,310.19
Capital Creditors  1,742.46  1,424.42
Derivative Liabilities
Foreign Exchange Forward/ hedging Contracts  -  (6,063.80)
Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk (Liabilities)  2,319.59  6,670.81
Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk (Assets - Liabilities)  (1,164.46)  (6,145.78)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all currencies other than as mentioned above is not material.

H in Lakhs

Change in rate Effect on profit
before tax (USD)

Effect on post-tax
equity (USD)

Effect on profit
before tax (EUR)

Effect on post-tax
equity (EUR)

31-Mar-23 +8%  (116.20)  (75.60)  23.05  14.99
-8%  116.20  75.60  (23.05)  (14.99)

31-Mar-22 +8%  (491.66)  (245.72)  -  -
-8%  (491.66)  245.72  -  -

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including
deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk
management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and any shipments to major customers are generally covered by